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CoLLEEN E. HUSCHKE (SBN 191402)
Deputy District Attorneys

330 West Broadway, Suite 750

San Diego, CA 92186-5266

Telephone: (619) 515-8160

E-mail: Colleen.Huschke@sdcda.org
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Case No.
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION, CIVIL

Plaintiff, | PENALTIES AND OTHER EQUITABLE

WELK RESORT GROUP, INC.,

Defendant.

RELIEF
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Plaintiff, the PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA (“People”), bring this action by
and through Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by Judith A. Fiorentini
and Jon F. Worm, Supervising Deputy Attorneys General, and Angela K. Rosenau, Deputy
Attorney General; and Summer Stephan, District Attorney of San Diego County, by Stephen M.
Spinella and Colleen E. Huschke, Deputy District Attorneys, and allege the following:

PLAINTIFF’S AUTHORITY

1.  The allegations set forth in paragraphs 4 through 18 of this Complaint are alleged on
information and belief and cover the period beginning on January 1, 2011.

2.  The authority of the California Attorney General and the District Attorney of the
County of San Diego to bring a civil action in the name of the People of the State of California to
enjoin any person or entity who makes or proposes to make untrue or misleading statements, or
omissions, as defined in California Business and Professions Code section 17500 and obtain
mandatory civil penalties for such violations is derived from Business and Professions Code
sections 17535 and 17536.

3.  The authority of the California Attorney General and the District Attorney of the
County of San Diego to bring a civil action in the name of the People of the State of California to
enjoin any person or entity who engages, has engaged, or proposes to engage in unfair
competition, as defined in California Business and Professions Code section 17200, and obtain
mandatory civil penalties for such violations is derived from Business and Professions Code
sections 17203, 17204 and 17206.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4,  Atall relevant times, Defendant has transacted business in the State of California,
including, but not limited to, San Diego County.

5.  The San Diego County Superior Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this
lawsuit and over the parties.

6.  Venue for this action is proper because the wrongful acts herein alleged occurred in

the County of San Diego and elsewhere in California.
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DEFENDANT

7.  Defendant Welk Resorts Group, Inc. is a California corporation with its principal
place of business listed as 300 Rancheros Drive #450, San Marcos, California 92069.

8.  Whenever in this Complaint reference is made to any act or omission of the corporate
defendant, that allegation shall mean that the corporation did the acts alleged in this Complaint
through its officers, directors, employees, agents, and/or representatives while they were acting
within the actual or ostensible scope of their authority.

DEFENDANT’S BUSINESS ACTS AND PRACTICES

9.  Defendant is the developer of Welk Resorts Platinum Program (the Platinum
Program”). As the developer of the Platinum Program, Defendant: (a) offers, sells, develops and
promotes Timeshare Interests and/or Timeshare Plans in the State of California as those terms are
defined in California Business and Professions Code section 11212 subdivisions (x) and (z),
respectively; (b) owns, manages, operates, facilitates and promotes an Exchange Program as that
term is defined in California Business and Professions Code section 11212 subdivision (1); and (c)
offers, sells and promotes Incidental Benefits as that term is defined in California Business and
Professions Code section 11212 subdivision (m).

10. In advertising, promoting, and offering for sale the Platinum Program, Defendant
made or caused to be made untrue and/or misleading statements and omissions to consumers in
California, including statements and omissions that violated the Vacation Ownership and Time-
Share Act of 2004, codified at California Business and Professions Code section 11210 ef seq.
(“VOTA”). Consumers throughout the State of California relied on Defendant’s untrue and/or
misleading statements and omissions when deciding to purchase the Platinum Program. These
Timeshare Interests cost thousands of dollars and further obligated consumers to pay annual
maintenance fees.

11. Defendant’s untrue and/or misleading statements and omissions included, but are not
limited to, the following:

a. Misrepresentations about the nature and quality of the Timeshare Interests being

3
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marketed by Defendant, including, for example, statements that the Timeshare
Interests were real property and that the transactions were real estate transactions;

b. Misrepresentations regarding the current or future availability of buy-back programs
through which a purchaser of a Timeshare Interest could sell the Timeshare Interest
back to Defendant;

c. Misrepresentations regarding the availability of a program through which purchasers
could earn money by renting their Timeshare Interests;

d. Misrepresentations regarding the resale value of Timeshare Interests;

e. Misrepresentations regarding potential tax benefits associated with Timeshare Interest
ownership;

f. Misrepresentations about the existence of multiple levels of Timeshare Interest
ownership (e.g., Standard vs. Platinum ownership); and

g. Misrepresentations regarding the availability and pricing of refinancing options
available to purchasers.

12. Defendant also committed or caused to be committed other violations of VOTA,
including, for example, failing to inform certain prospective purchasers of their right to request
cancellation of a Timeshare Interest purchase within the rescission period provided by California
Business and Professions Code section 11238, as well as all of the procedures necessary to

effectively cancel a purchase.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATIONS OF BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE § 17500
(False or Misleading Advertising)

13. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 12 of this
Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

14. Defendant, with the intent, directly or indirectly, to induce members of the public to
purchase the Platinum Program, has made or caused to be made statements to the public in

California that were untrue or misleading, or omitted material facts in violation of California

4
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Business and Professions Code section 17500. These untrue or misleading statements include, but
are not limited to, those set forth in paragraph 11 above.

15. Defendant knew, or by the exercise of reasonable care should have known, that the
statements set forth above were untrue or misleading, or omitted material facts, when made.

16. Unless enjoined by the Court, Defendant may continue to make such untrue or

misleading statements, or omissions as alleged above.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

VIOLATIONS OF BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE § 17200
(Unfair Competition)

17. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 16 of this
Complaint as though fully set forth herein.

18. Defendant has engaged in unfair competition in violation of California Business and
Professions Code section 17200 by committing one or more unlawful, unfair or fraudulent
business practices. These unlawful, unfair or fraudulent practices include, but are not limited to,
the violations of VOTA and California Business and Professions Code section 17500, as set forth
in paragraphs 9-16 above.

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgment as follows:

1.  Pursuant to California Business and Professions Code sections 17203 and 17535, and
the Court’s inherent equity powers, that Defendant and its officers, directors, employees, agents,
representatives, successors, assigns, and all natural persons, corporations, or other entities acting
under, by and through or on behalf of or in concert with Defendant, with actual or constructive
knowledge of this injunction, be permanently enjoined and restrained from (a) violating VOTA;
(b) committing any acts of false advertising or unfair competition, as defined in California
Business and Professions Code sections 17500 and 17200, respectively, including, but not limited
to, the acts and practices alleged in this Complaint;

2. Pursuant to California Business and Professions Code section 17536, and the Court’s

inherent equity powers, that Defendant shall be assessed a civil penalty of two thousand five
5
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hundred dollars ($2,500) for each and every untrue or misleading statement or omission made by
it to each potential or actual consumer, as proven at trial;

3.  Pursuant to California Business and Professions Code sections 17206, and the Court’s
inherent equity powers, that Defendant shall be assessed a civil penalty of two thousand five
hundred dollars ($2,500) for each and every violation of California Business and Professions
Code section 17200, as proven at trial,

4. Pursuant to California Business and Professions Code section 17206.1, that, in
addition to any civil penalties assessed under California Business and Professions Code sections
17536 and 17206, that Defendant shall be assessed a civil penalty of two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500) for each violation of California Business and Professions Code section 17200
perpetrated against a senior citizen or disabled person, as proven at trial;

5.  Pursuant to California Business and Professions Code sections 17203 and
17535, and the Court’s inherent equity powers, that this Court order Defendant to restore to any
person any money or property which has been acquired by means of Defendant’s violations, as
proven at trial;

6.  Plaintiff recover its costs, including costs of investigation and prosecution, and those
of other law enforcement or regulatory agencies, as appropriate; and
/17
/11
/1]

/11
111
/11
/11
1
/1]
/1]
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7.  Plaintiff have such other and further relief as the nature of the case may require and

the Court deems appropriate.

Dated: 5 -7 ~ 2432

Dated:

Respectfully Submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

JUDITH A. FIORENTINI

JON F. WORM

Supervising Deputy?qumcyg  General

L/ / > ‘- >

ANGELA K. ROSENAU
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Plaintiff

People of the State of California

Respectfully Submitted,

SUMMER STEPHAN
District Attorney for the County of San
Diego

COLLEEN E. HUSCHKE

Deputy District Attorney
Attorneys for Plaintiff

People of the State of California
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7.  Plaintiff have such other and further relief as the nature of the case may require and

the Court deems appropriate.

Dated: Respectfully Submitted,

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

JUDITH A. FIORENTINI

JON F. WorM

Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

ANGELA K. ROSENAU

Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Plaintiff

People of the State of California

{
Dated:7/&/47 2 Z 2232@ Respectfully Submitted,

SUMMER STEPHAN
District Attorney for the County of San
Diego

/‘ 4 27
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COLLEEN E. HUSCHKE

Deputy District Attorney
Attorneys for Plaintiff

People of the State of California
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